
Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley  

 

 

San Gabriel Valley 
Mosquito & Vector Control District 

1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 
Phone: 626-814-9466 |www.sgvmosquito.org 

Email: district@sgvmosquito.org 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 

 
1.2 Determination of a Quorum – Noted Absences  

 
1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if 

necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the 
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting 
 

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public 
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction 
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time 
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board 
and the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board 
President. 

 
3. Consent Calendar 

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and 
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent 
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny) 

 
3.1 List of Claims: February 2025 (P.5) 

 
3.2 Budget Status Report: February 2025 (P.11) 

 
3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: February 2025 (P.15) 

 
3.4 Operations Report: February 2025 (P.21) 

 
3.5 Surveillance Report: February 2025 (P.23) 
 
3.6 Communications Report: February 2025 (P.25) 

 
3.7 Treasurer’s Report: January 2025 / District Working Balance: March 2025 (P.29) 

 
3.8 Sunshine Report – VCJPA 2025 Annual Workshop (P.31) 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
March 14, 2025 – 7:00 A.M. 
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4. Presentation: 

 
4.1 Jason Farned, District Manager 

• 2025 Strategic Report (EXHIBIT 4.1) (P.33) 
 
4.2 Jason Farned, District Manager 

• Eaton Fire Disaster Response – Status Report (EXHIBIT 4.2) (P.43) 
 
4.3  Anais Medina Diaz, Director of Communications 

• City and Trustee Engagement Awards 
 

5. Consider Resolution 2025-02: Approval of the Southern California Mutual Assistance 
Agreement for Mosquito and Vector Control Services (EXHIBITS 5A, 5B) (P.47)  
(Board President, John Capoccia) (Approve/Deny) 
 

o Call for Public Comment 
 

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by 
members for this item, the recommendation is to approve Resolution 2025-02 
authorizing the District’s participation in the Southern California Mutual Assistance 
Agreement for Mosquito and Vector Control Services.  
 

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board may 
choose not to approve Resolution 2025-02 authorizing the District’s participation in 
the Southern California Mutual Assistance Agreement for Mosquito and Vector 
Control Services. 

6. Annual Review of Signatory Authority (P.61)    
(Board President, John Capoccia) (Receive & File) 
 

7. Consider Annual Approval of Investment Policy No. 30 (EXHIBIT 7A)(P.63)  
(Secretary-Treasurer, Corey Calaycay) (Approve/Deny) 

o Call for Public Comment 
 

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by 
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve Policy No. 30 – 
Investments.  
 

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board may 
choose to not approve Policy No. 30 – Investments.  
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8. District Administration 

(District Manager, Jason Farned) 
 

8.1 Committee Meeting Notifications: 
• Joint Meeting of the Executive and Personnel & Policy Committees 

 
8.2 Annual Form 700 Filing Reminder (Due April 1st) 

 
8.3 District Update 

 
9. Committee Reports 
 
10. Trustee Reports 

 
11. New Business 
 
12. Adjournment 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of 
the foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and 
the District’s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per 
Government Code 54954.2. 
 
Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control 
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular 
business hours. 
 

 
 

     
                                                 ____________________________________________ 

 Jerry Mireles, Clerk of the Board   
 San Gabriel Valley MVCD 
    
 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a 
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the 
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2). 
 
If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact 
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1006. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28 
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II) 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2025 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount

A-1 ROOTER 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance - Invoice 11393 1,430.00  
 $          1,430.00 

AJG ACCOUNTING & BOOKEEPING SERVICES 2/11/2025 6000 Accounting Services Bookkeeping Services: Invoice 3185 875.00  
 $            875.00 

ALLSTATE BUILDING & OFFICE MAINTENANCE 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance - Invoice 217625 1,100.00  
 $          1,100.00 

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6601 Board Expenses Board Expenses 9.72  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 162.87  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6613 Office Supplies Office Supplies 24.73  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6629 Equioment Maintenance Equipment Maintenance 19.66  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6629 Equioment Maintenance Equipment Maintenance 20.96  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 303.62  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6629 Equioment Maintenance Equipment Maintenance 71.78  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 206.12  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies 6.42  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6643 Media Production Media Production 163.16  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6643 Media Production Media Production 31.65  
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6601 Board Expenses Board Expenses -25.17 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6601 Board Expenses Board Expenses -22.97 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6601 Board Expenses Board Expenses -31.73 
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 2/11/2025 6640 Communications Supplies Communications Supplies -28.46 

$   912.36  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX 2/11/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 252939903A 782.44  
 $            782.44 

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 2/11/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice D813587 4,169.73  
 $          4,169.73 

ANAIS MEDINA DIAZ 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 Strategic Planning Workshop 110.00  
 $            110.00 

ATHENS SERVICES 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance -  Invoice 18718510 306.35  
 $            306.35 

AZUSA LIGHT AND WATER 2/11/2025 6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0190.300 83.00  
2/11/2025 6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0191.300 57.10  

 $            140.10 

AZUSA LIGHT AND WATER 2/25/2025 6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0190.300 85.20  
2/25/2025 6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0191.300 57.10  

 $            142.30 

BECKY SHEVLIN 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

CALIBRATED COMPRESSOR SERVICE 2/11/2025 6629 Equipment Maintenance Equipment Maintenance - Invoice 5001 817.59  
 $            817.59 

CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 1,853.04  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 9,481.03  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 1,853.04  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 828.48  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 (Retirees) 632.00  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Medical Premiums Mar 2025 (Admin Fee) 44.59  

$   14,692.18  

CALPERS 2/25/2025 6520 CalPERS Classic ADP CalPERS Classic ADP - Additional UAL Paymenbt FY 24-25 553,708.00  
CALPERS 2/25/2025 6520 CalPERS Pepra ADP CalPERS Pepra ADP - Additional UAL Paymenbt FY 24-25 43,000.00  

$   596,708.00  

CECILIA CONTRERAS 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 Strategic Planning Workshop 110.00  
 $            110.00 

CECILIA CONTRERAS 2/25/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 VCJPA Annual Workshop 165.00  
 $            165.00 

CLAIMS LIST
FEBRUARY 2025
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CELL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 2/11/2025 6607 Equipment Lease Equipment Lease - Invoice 5032922695 1,890.29  
$          1,890.29  

CELL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 2/25/2025 6607 Equipment Lease Equipment Lease - Invoice 5033298595 1,890.29  
$          1,890.29  

CHARLIE KLINAKIS 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

COREY CALAYCAY 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 149.50  
 $            149.50 

CYNTHIA STERNQUIST 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

CYPRESS HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance - Invoice 50487089 525.00  
 $            525.00 

DARRIN JONES 2/11/2025 6633 Work Boots Work Boots Reimbursement FY 24-25 197.06  
 $            197.06 

DENISE MENCHACA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

DR. ALLEN WU 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

EMMANUEL ESTRADA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 2/11/2025 6632 Vehicle Maintenance Vehicle Maintenance - Invoice 6421 1,047.97  
 $          1,047.97 

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 2/25/2025 6632 Vehicle Maintenance Vehicle Maintenance - Invoice 6462 1,636.57  
 $          1,636.57 

FRONTIER 2/25/2025 6610 Internet Services Internet Services Acct 626-197-1465-020723-5 567.21  
 $            567.21 

GILBERT HOLGUIN 2/11/2025 6602 Branded Apparel Branded Apparel - Invoice 3479 43.47  
 $              43.47 

GILBERT HOLGUIN 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 Strategic Planning Workshop 110.00  
 $            110.00 

GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 2/11/2025 6614 Phone Services Phone Services: Invoice INV7103577284 1,113.35  
 $          1,113.35 

HENRY AVILES 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

JACKIE DOORNIK 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

JASON FARNED 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel Reimbursement - 2025 MVCAC Conference 63.04  
 $              63.04 

JASON FARNED 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 Strategic Planning Workshop 110.00  
 $            110.00 

JASON FARNED 2/25/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 VCJPA Annual Workshop 165.00  
 $            165.00 

JERRY MIRELES 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2025 Strategic Planning Workshop 110.00  
 $            110.00 

JERRY VELASCO 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

JOHN CAPOCCIA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

JOSEPH LEON 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

Item 3.1
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KENN K. FUJIOKA 2/25/2025 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium March 2025 388.13  
 $            388.13 

  
KRIZTIAN LUNA CORONA 2/11/2025 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel Reimbursement - 2025 MVCAC Conference 18.69  

 $              18.69 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 2/11/2025 6655 Contract Services - Legal Contract Services - Legal - Invoice 4295899 1,992.17  
$          1,992.17  

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 2/25/2025 6655 Contract Services - Legal Contract Services - Legal - Invoice 4317215 2,795.00  
$          2,795.00  

LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 11.90  
LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 25.80  
LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 563.90  
LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 2.20  
LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 52.40  
LINCOLN NATIONAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice 4807775956 Mar 2025 416.50  

 $          1,072.70 

MANUEL GARCIA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

MARGARET FINLAY 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

MARTA TANAKA 2/25/2025 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium March 2025 1,086.55  
 $          1,086.55 

MARY BRISCO 2/25/2025 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium March 2025 768.52  
 $            768.52 

MESHAL KASHIFALGHITA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

MIKE NIFFENEGGER 2/25/2025 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium March 2025 1,105.73  
 $          1,105.73 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 2/11/2025 6512 DM 457 Contribution Employer 457 Contribution for DM PPE 2-8-25 316.10  
 $            316.10 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 2/25/2025 6512 DM 457 Contribution Employer 457 Contribution for DM PPE 2-22-25 316.10  
 $            316.10 

OPTIMIZED INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC 2/11/2025 6654 Contract Services - Inv. Advisory Investment Advisory Services: Invoice 1325 537.66  
 $            537.66 

PERS 2/11/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-8-25 588.94  
PERS 2/11/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-8-25 2,332.93  
PERS 2/11/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-8-25 485.38  
PERS 2/11/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-8-25 852.54  
PERS 2/11/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-8-25 664.04  
PERS 2/11/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-8-25 3,238.27  
PERS 2/11/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-8-25 1,392.60  
PERS 2/11/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-8-25 1,132.85  

 $        10,687.55 

PERS 2/25/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-22-25 588.94  
PERS 2/25/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-22-25 2,316.28  
PERS 2/25/2025 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 2-22-25 485.38  
PERS 2/25/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-22-25 852.54  
PERS 2/25/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-22-25 664.04  
PERS 2/25/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-22-25 3,252.48  
PERS 2/25/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-22-25 1,401.77  
PERS 2/25/2025 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 2-22-25 1,132.85  

 $        10,694.28 

PRINCIPAL 2/25/2025 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Dental and Vision Premiums March 2025 2,690.54  
 $          2,690.54 

RED WING SHOE STORE 2/11/2025 6633 Work Boots Work Boots - Invoice 20250210026095 1,516.45  
 $          1,516.45 

RICHARD BARAKAT 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
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 $            100.00 

ROBERT GONZALES 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

ROBERT JOE 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

ROSARIO DIAZ 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

SAFETY COMPLIANCE COMPANY 2/25/2025 6628 Safety Supplies Safety Supplies - Invoice 244819 350.00  
 $            350.00 

SANDRA ARMENTA 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

SCI CONSULTING GROUP 2/25/2025 6650 Assessment Administration Contract Services - Assessment Administration FY 24-25 7,625.00  
 $          7,625.00 

SHO TAY 2/25/2025 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses Feb 2025 100.00  
 $            100.00 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 2/11/2025 6620 Electric Utility Services Electric Utilities: Service Account 8002465958 2,037.03  
 $          2,037.03 

SO CAL GAS 2/25/2025 6621 Gas Utility Services Gas Utility Svcs: Acct 057-518-2100-9 (Meter 10313904) 324.20  
2/25/2025 6621 Gas Utility Services Gas Utility Svcs: Acct 059-618-2100-5 (Meter 13608951) 38.03  

 $            362.23 

STEVEN LY 2/11/2025 6633 Work Boots Work Boots Reimbursement FY 24-25 200.00  
 $            200.00 

SSD ALARM 2/11/2025 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance - Invoice S-01141112 864.83  
 $            864.83 

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 2/11/2025 6653 Contract Services Contract Services - IT - Invoice SVC-A23878 1,240.10  
 $          1,240.10 

SYNTECH GROUP INC. 2/25/2025 6603 Computer Hardware Computer Hardware - Invoice A23908 3,492.22  
SYNTECH GROUP INC. 2/25/2025 6603 Computer Hardware Computer Hardware - Invoice A23907 1,857.25  
SYNTECH GROUP INC. 2/25/2025 6603 Computer Hardware Computer Hardware - Invoice A23906 380.71  